the members shall be consolidated into whole shares 
and sold in the stock market and the sale proceeds 
shall be donated to a charitable institution.

B.	 SPECIAL BUSINESS

5.	 To consider and approve, the Authorized Capital of the 
Company be increased from Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees 
Two Billion Five Hundred Million only) divided into 
250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) of the nominal 
value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares to 
Rs. 5,000,000,000 (Rupees Five Billion only) divided into 
500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million) of the nominal value 
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten each). 

and that

a)	 RESOLVED that the Clause V of the Memorandum of

[...]

The Board of Directors’ in their meeting held on 20 April 
2021 approved the increase in authorized share capital 
of the company to Rs. 5,000,000,000 (Rupees Five Billion 
only) divided into 500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million) of the 
nominal value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten each) ordinary shares 
from Rs. 2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred 
Million Only) divided into 500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million) 
of the nominal value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten each) ordinary 
shares. This increase in Authorized Capital is indispensable 
to accommodate the current bonus issue of 20% bonus 
shares as mentioned in Item No.

[...]

the purposes of entitlement of 
Dividend & Bonus shares to the 
transferees.

3.	 The Board of Director’s 
recommended the Authorized 
Capital of the Company 
be increased from Rs. 
2,500,000,000 (Rupees Two 
Billion Five Hundred Million 
only) divided into 250,000,000 
(Two Hundred Fifty Million) of 
the nominal value of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten each) ordinary 
shares to Rs. 5,000,000,000 
(Rupees Five Billion only) 
divided into 500,000,000 (Five 
Hundred Million) of the nominal 
value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
each) ordinary shares.

As a result the same